
Vale of White Horse District Council
General Licensing Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 January 2021

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Michael Flowers, Graduate Trainee 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Telephone number 07895 213755
Email: Michael.Flowers@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14th January 2021
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
General Licensing Committee
will be held on Thursday, 28 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 
This is a virtual meeting.

Members of the Committee:

Councillors

Alison Jenner (Chair) Paul Barrow Diana Lugova
Ron Batstone (Vice-Chair) Eric Batts Patrick O’Leary
Jerry Avery Margaret Crick Val Shaw
Matthew Barber Debby Hallett

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:Michael.Flowers@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
General Licensing Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 January 2021

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the General Licensing Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th May 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.  

5. Public participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. Review of Joint Taxi Policy 
(Pages 5 - 87) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Housing and Environment presented by the Licensing Team 
Leader.



Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 15 May 2019 GL.1

 Minutes
  of a meeting of the
General Licensing Committee

HELD ON THE RISING OF THE PRECEDING MEETING OF THE LICENSING 
ACTS COMMITTEE ON WEDNESDAY 15 MAY 2019

THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Alison Jenner (Chair), Jerry Avery, Matthew Barber, Paul Barrow, 
Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, Margaret Crick, Debby Hallett, Diana Lugova, Ruth Molyneaux, 
Patrick O'Leary, Val Shaw

Officers: Steven Corrigan, Margaret Reed and Mark Stone

GL.1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 
2018 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as 
such.  

GL.2 Declarations of interest 

None.

GL.3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

GL.4 Public participation 

None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 15 May 2019 GL.2

GL.5 Appointment of taxi panels 

The committee considered a proposal to appoint sub-committees to consider matters 
under the Taxi Licensing Policy

RESOLVED: to:

 appoint sub-committees comprising any three members of the General 
Licensing Committee;

 agree that the sub-committees be known as taxi licensing panels;

 appoint each member of the General Licensing Committee to serve on any taxi 
licensing panel which is convened so as to include her or him in its 
membership, subject to her or him having attended appropriate training in the 
last 12 months;

 authorise each taxi licensing panel to discharge all functions relating to matters 
referred to the committee or to its sub-committees under the Taxi Licensing 
Policy;

 agree that, wherever possible, applications should be heard by a panel 
comprising the chairman or vice-chairman of the committee plus two other 
members of the committee, but that this should not affect the principle that any 
three members of the committee will constitute a properly appointed panel;

 authorise the head of legal and democratic services to invite an appropriate 
panel to conduct a scheduled hearing having regard to members’ availability 
and eligibility to take part and ensuring that as far as possible all members of 
the committee have the opportunity to conduct hearings.

The meeting closed at 7.40pm 

Page 4



1

General Licensing 
Committee
Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Laura Driscoll
Telephone: 01235 422561
E-mail: laura.driscoll@southandvale.gov.uk 
Executive member responsible: Helen Pighills
Tel: 01235 534446
E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: General Licensing Committee
DATE: 28 January 2021

Review of Joint Taxi Licensing Policy

Recommendation(s)

(a) that the Committee considers the draft revised joint taxi licensing policy at 
Appendix A, and

(b) subject to any further amendments approves a consultation exercise to seek the 
views of the trade and relevant stakeholders on the revised policy. 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the General Licensing Committee with an opportunity to review the 
proposed amendments to the Joint Taxi Licensing Policy in advance of a 
consultation exercise. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Working in an open and inclusive way’ and 
‘Building Healthy Communities’.  The policy will also ensure the council is meeting 
its statutory responsibilities.

Background

3. The current Joint Taxi Licensing Policy (policy) was published in 2013.  There are 
no statutory requirements in respect of a review of this policy, but the aim is to 
review it every five years. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:laura.driscoll@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


2

Proposed policy

4. The proposed new policy is attached at Appendix A. 

5. A summary of changes that have been made are outlined, and an explanation of 
the reasons for the changes, can be found at Appendix B. 

6. Some of the changes made reflect new legislation, such as the Deregulation Act 
2015 and the Immigration Act 2016.  The working practices of the licensing team 
have already been amended to ensure that the council complies with the 
requirements of such legislation. 

7. In addition, the Department for Transport (DfT) published Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020.  In their introduction to this document, 
the DfT states that they expect the standards to be implemented “unless there
is a compelling local reason not to” (1.3) and that “as the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an 
authority’s practice…any failure to adhere to the standards without sufficient 
justification could be detrimental to the authority’s defence” (2.8). 

8. The DfT also confirms that any changes in licensing requirements should be 
followed by a review of the licences already issued, but there should be a 
pragmatic approach to allow licence holders the opportunity to adapt or change 
their vehicles, or obtain the relevant training course or qualification.  As a practical 
example of this, where existing licensed drivers are next due for renewal, the 
condition that they are required to attend refresher safeguarding and disability 
awareness training will then take effect, but the council would allow a six month 
window to allow the driver time to attend the training before considering any 
enforcement action. 

Consultation 

9. The consultation will run for six weeks from early February to the middle of March. 
This will be a public consultation, and in addition will be sent to the following: 

 all licensed drivers and operators

 Community Safety and Thames Valley Police

 All local authorities in Oxfordshire (including Oxfordshire County Council) 
and other neighbouring local authorities

10.Once the consultation period is complete, any comments received will be taken 
into consideration and a further report brought back to this committee with a 
summary of responses and a final version of the policy for consideration of 
adoption, with a view to it taking effect from June 2021. 

Financial Implications

11.There are no anticipated financial implications arising from the adoption of the 
proposed policy.

Page 6



3

Legal Implications

12.The policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements and statutory 
guidance.  The policy must be taken into consideration when making decisions in 
respect of matters relating to hackney carriage and private hire.

Risks

13.Failure to properly consider the policy could result in the councils not complying 
with the legislation or statutory guidance.  Having a clear policy helps to ensure 
that licensing decisions are fair, consistent and comply with the legislation. 

Other Implications

14.There are no other implications at this stage. 

Conclusion

15.Committee is recommended to (a) consider the draft revised joint taxi licensing 
policy at Appendix A, and (b) subject to any further amendments approves a 
consultation exercise to seek the views of the trade and relevant stakeholders on 
the revised policy.

Background Papers

Appendix A – Draft Joint Taxi Licensing Policy
Appendix B – Summary of changes

Page 7



Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 2021 Page 1 of 73

 

 

Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire

This policy was adopted by the South Oxfordshire District Council at the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee on DATE and the Vale of White Horse District Council at the meeting 
of the Licensing Committee on DATE and comes into force on DATE and will be reviewed 
five years from that date unless previously amended.

For any queries, please contact the 
[...]
ce guidance

2.1 All licence holders must comply with the provisions relating to hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers and vehicles contained in legislation, including but not limited to the 
following:

 Town Police Clauses Act 1847
 Part II Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 Equality Act 2010

2.2 The Department for Transport (DfT) has national responsibility for hackney carriage 
and private hire legislation in England and Wales and produced best practice guidance for 
local licensing authorities in March 2010. The DfT guidance states local authorities will 
“decide for themselves the extent to which they wish to make use of it or adapt it to suit 
their own purposes”. The document recognises that licensing authorities may reach their 
own decisions both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters, in the light of 
their own circumstances. The councils have taken account of the DfT guidance to shape 
this policy. In addition, the councils have taken account of the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards published by the DfT in July 2020. 

2.3 In adopting this policy the councils have had regard to the likely costs of 
implementation and have endeavoured to strike a balance between the financial interests of 
the trade and the protection of the travelling public. 

2.4 This policy also takes account of the legislative basis of the councils’ taxi licensing 
powers, contained in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 1889, the Public Health Act 
1875, the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 as amended, which the councils have both adopted. 

Page 13



Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 2021 Page 7 of 73

 

3. Applications for licences

3.1 The councils require that applications for hackney carriage/private hire licences must 
be made on the prescribed application form which is available on the relevant council’s 
website or using the relevant coun
[...]
rmation as required.
Removed figures of licensed vehicles, vehicle tax bands and 
reference to Air Quality Plans.

Amended for ease of reading, updated information and 
removing any figures and details that may not remain current 
for the life of the policy

P
age 87


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Joint Taxi Policy
	Appendix A - Joint Taxi Licensing Policy final version PART 2
	Appendix B - Joint Taxi Licensing Policy summary of changes PART 3




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

General
Licensing
Committee
held on Thursday, 28 January 2021 at 2.00 pm
Held as a virtual meeting.
Open to the public, including the press

Present:
Councillors Alison Jenner (Chair), Ron Batstone (Vice-Chair), Paul Barrow, Eric Batts,
Debby Hallett, Diana Lugova, and Val Shaw

Officers:
Sarah Commins, Laura Driscoll, Michael Flowers, Diane Foster, and Jeremy Lloyd

GL.6 Apologies for absence
None.

GL.7 Minutes
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th May 2019 as a correct
record and agree that the Chair sign these as such.

GL.8 Declarations of interest
None.

GL.9 Urgent business and chair's announcements
None.

GL.10

Public participation

None.

Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes
Thursday, 28 January 2021

GL.1

GL.11

Review of Joint Taxi Policy

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. Members were informed that the existing
policy had been published in 2013 and had only received minor amendments since that
date. The proposed new Joint Taxi Policy subsequently was the first full review in eight
years and included changes to reflect new legislation, although it was noted that the
licensing authority was already complying with the legislative requirements as their working
practises had already been amended. The officer also clarified that the Department for
Transport expected local authorities to implement its new standards which were published
in July 2020 unless there was a compelling reason to depart from the standards.
The officer explained that the proposed consultation would run for six weeks, with a
commencement on 10 February 2021. The policy would be sent to all licensed drivers and
operators as well as neighbouring local authorities and the taxi licensing coordinator at
Thames Valley Police. District councillors, town and parish councils, as well as disability
groups would also be included in the consolation. The comments from this consolation
would be considered and a further report would be sent back to the General Licensing
Committee with a summary as well as a final version of the policy, with the aim of adopting
the new policy in June 2021. The officer did note that two errors had been identified in
advance of the meeting, but these would be amended before the policy would go to
consultation.
A question was raised on whether Appendix A and B of the policy would both be sent out in
the consultation. The officer confirmed that these would be included. An additional question
was raised on how the new policy could impact drivers financially. The officer explained that
they did not expect any serious detrimental effects, and that in some circumstances, some
required actions were cheaper such as the DBS checking requirements. The officer also
remined the committee that the recommendation was for a consultation and so any final
approval would need to go back to the committee.
A motion moved and seconded to support the officer’s recommendations was declared
carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to
a.
approve a consultation exercise to seek the views of the trade and relevant
stakeholders on the revised policy, and
b.
to authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial changes
before the document is sent out to consultation.
The meeting closed at 2.14 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes
Thursday, 28 January 2021

GL.2

